ONE HUNDRED FIFTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST SESSION

LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION 55

Introduced by Hilkemann, 4; Crawford, 45; Krist, 10.

WHEREAS, Colonel Stuart E. MacTaggart was a true officer and gentleman. A highly decorated veteran, he served for over 26 years in the United States Air Force, flying over 150 combat missions in Vietnam; and

WHEREAS, Col. MacTaggart flew medical staff across the state to provide care to patients who were too sick to travel; and

WHEREAS, Col. MacTaggart gave ten years of service to the Nebraska Department of Aeronautics and served for five years as the Director of Aeronautics; and

WHEREAS, he sponsored several youth aviation outreach programs; and
WHEREAS, he was twice awarded with an Admiralship in the Great Navy of the
State of Nebraska; and

WHEREAS, Col. MacTaggart was selflessly dedicated to others and will be remembered by his family as a loving and caring husband, father, and papa; and WHEREAS, multiple sclerosis, a terrible disease, took Col. MacTaggart from his family too soon.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE ONE HUNDRED FIFTH LEGISLATURE OF NEBRASKA, FIRST SESSION:

- 1. That the Legislature offers its condolences to the family and friends of Colonel Stuart E. MacTaggart.
- 2. That the Legislature offers its gratitude to Col. MacTaggart for his lifetime of service.
- 3. That a copy of this resolution be sent to the family of Col. MacTaggart.